Net (loss) income  $   (5,956)  $   7,219  $   7,719  $   (817,120)
Interest expense, net  9,367  11,627  38,729  37,856
Income tax expense (benefit)  507  (7,188)  1,764  (119,289)
Depreciation and amortization  25,402  25,747  101,932  113,276
Goodwill and intangible asset
impairment  —  —  —  905,885
Stock-based compensation  5,435  4,974  22,195  15,450
Write-off of long-lived assets and other  499  2,602  1,387  9,700
Severance, transformation and other
exit costs  748  1,462  3,528  7,919
Transaction-related costs  10,814  2,029  11,948  2,205
Adjusted EBITDA  $   46,816  $   48,472  $   189,202  $   155,882

Reconciliation of Net cash provided by operating activities to Free cash
flow

Net cash provided by operating
activities  $   21,777  $   41,750  $   138,003  $   138,616
Purchase of property and equipment  (1,313)  (4,109)  (19,192)  (16,712)
Free cash flow  $   20,464  $   37,641  $   118,811  $   121,904

Reconciliation of Operating expenses to Adjusted operating expenses for the Three Months Ended
December 31, 2021:

  As Reported  Adjustments (1)  Stock-Based

Compensation  As Adjusted
Cost of revenue and operations  $   29,222  $   —  $   (179)  $   29,043
Product and technology  20,990  —  (1,261)  19,729
Marketing and sales  51,867  —  (1,267)  50,600
General and administrative  26,762  (12,197)  (2,728)  11,837
Affiliate revenue share  —  —  —  —
Depreciation and amortization  25,402  —  —  25,402
Goodwill and intangible asset
impairment  —  —  —  —
Total operating expenses  $   154,243  $   (12,197)  $   (5,435)  $   136,611

Total nonoperating expense, net  $   (9,511)  $   (136)  $   —  $   (9,647)

(1) Includes transaction related costs, severance, transformation and other exit costs, and write-off of long-lived
assets and other.

Reconciliation of Operating expenses to Adjusted operating expenses for the Three Months Ended
December 31, 2020:

  As Reported  Adjustments (1)  Stock-Based

Compensation  As Adjusted
Cost of revenue and operations  $   27,160  $   —  $   (242)  $   26,918
Product and technology  18,305  —  (993)  17,312
Marketing and sales  50,714  —  (1,233)  49,481
General and administrative  15,185  (1,810)  (2,506)  10,869
Affiliate revenue share  —  —  —  —
Depreciation and amortization  25,747  —  —  25,747
Goodwill and intangible asset
impairment  —  —  —  —
Total operating expenses  $   137,111  $   (1,810)  $   (4,974)  $   130,327

Total nonoperating expense, net  $   (15,866)  $   4,283  $   —  $   (11,583)

(1) Includes write-off of long-lived assets and other, transaction-related costs, severance, transformation and
other exit costs.

Reconciliation of Operating expenses to Adjusted operating expenses for the Year
Ended December 31, 2021:

  As Reported  Adjustments (1)  Stock-Based

Compensation  As Adjusted
Cost of revenue and operations  $   114,200  $   —  $   (909)  $   113,291
Product and technology  77,316  —  (5,660)  71,656
Marketing and sales  208,335  —  (5,402)  202,933
General and administrative  73,562  (16,874)  (10,224)  46,464
Affiliate revenue share  —  —  —  —
Depreciation and amortization  101,932  —  —  101,932
Goodwill and intangible asset
impairment  —  —  —  —
Total operating expenses  $   575,345  $   (16,874)  $   (22,195)  $   536,276

Total nonoperating expense, net  $   (38,855)  $   (11)  $   —  $   (38,866)

(1) Includes transaction related costs, severance, transformation and other exit costs, and write-off of long-lived
assets and other.

Reconciliation of Operating expenses to Adjusted operating expenses for the Year
Ended December 31, 2020:

   As Reported  Adjustments (1)  Stock-Based
Compensation  As Adjusted

Cost of revenue and operations  $   101,536  $   —  $   (608)  $   100,928
Product and technology  60,664  —  (3,423)  57,241
Marketing and sales  183,448  —  (3,722)  179,726
General and administrative  59,051  (8,576)  (7,697)  42,778
Affiliate revenue share  10,970  —  —  10,970
Depreciation and amortization  113,276  —  —  113,276
Goodwill and intangible asset
impairment  905,885  (905,885)  —  —
Total operating expenses  $   1,434,830  $   (914,461)  $   (15,450)  $   504,919

Total nonoperating expense, net  $   (49,082)  $   11,248  $   —  $   (37,834)

(1) Includes write-off and impairments of goodwill, intangible assets and other long-lived assets and other,
severance, transformation and other exit costs, and transaction-related costs.

1 In an effort to assist our dealer customers impacted by the COVID-19 pandemic and related restrictions, we
provided, among other measures, financial relief in the form of invoice credits of 50% for April 2020 and 30%
for May and June 2020. These discounts totaled approximately $38.2 million in the second quarter of 2020.

SOURCE Cars.com Inc.

https://investor.cars.com/2022-02-24-CARS-Reports-Fourth-Quarter-and-Full-Year-2021-Results